m

iu
m

0.
00

0.
05

0.
10

0.
15

0.
20

0.
25

0.
30

Note: This figure shows the extent to which the between-group wage gap can be explained by differences
in the OOI. The red bars (Total gap) are the coefficients on the corresponding characteristic (β̂0) from a
regression of log wages on Male, Citizen, an indicator for secondary-education category, a quadratic in age,
and an indicator for part-time job (Equation 12). The light blue bars (Total gap from OOI) are the difference
between the raw gaps (β̂0) and remaining gaps without the OOI (β̂1 in Equation 13). The navy bars capture
the portion of the gap that is driven by differences in commuting and moving preferences/constraints. We
simulate a counterfactual OOI for all workers, if they had the same sensitivity to distance as a 40 year old
male citizen with the highest level of education. We then calculate counterfactual wages for all workers
if they had this OOI by multiplying the OOI differences with the elasticity α. The navy bars capture the
portion of the gap that is explained by commuting costs (β̂0 − β̂2 from Equation 14). See Section 6.3 for
more details.

32

Table 1: Descriptive Statistics

Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Workers
Age 46.32 (11.63) 45.89 (11.85) 46.82 (11.35)
Female 46% (0.50) 0% (0.00) 100% (0.00)
German Citizen 98% (0.14) 98% (0.16) 99% (0.12)
Higher Secondary Degree 28% (0.20) 27% (0.20) 29% (0.21)
Intermediate Secondary Degree 31% (0.21) 27% (0.20) 34% (0.23)
Lower Secondary Degree 19% (0.16) 19% (0.15) 20% (0.16)
Intermediate/Lower Education 22% (0.17) 27% (0.20) 16% (0.14)
Daily Earnings 87.41 (51.23) 104.36 (104.36) 67.48 (43.96)
Distance 12.91 (39.15) 15.79 (43.70) 9.51 (32.67)

Jobs
Establishment size 1559 (7717) 2201 (9439) 805 (4876)
Sales per worker in 2013 (€) 166036 (187828) 194697 (199914) 132341 (166340)
Share of females in management 25% (0.31) 16% (0.24) 36% (0.35)
Part-time contract 31% (0.46) 12% (0.33) 53% (0.50)
Fixed term contract 8% (0.27) 8% (0.26) 9% (0.29)
Filled via temp agency 1% (0.12) 2% (0.15) 1% (0.08)

Observations

All Male Female

407,491 260,017 147,474

Note: This table shows descriptive statistics for all workers and jobs in our sample on June 30, 2014. We
use LIAB sampling weights. We provide information on the data and sample restrictions in Section 4.2.

33

Table 2: Heterogeneity in Distance
Distance
(Miles) <5 Miles 5-20 Miles 20-50 Miles 50+ Miles

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
All 12.9 71.39% 15.54% 9.73% 3.33%

Male 15.8 67.49% 17.05% 11.14% 4.33%
Female 9.5 75.92% 13.78% 8.10% 2.20%

Lower-Secondary 8.0 77.21% 13.26% 7.77% 1.77%
Intermediate-Secondary 9.9 74.82% 13.91% 8.84% 2.44%
Higher-Secondary 22.1 60.21% 20.50% 13.19% 6.11%

Note: This table presents descriptive statistics on the distance between a person’s current job and her place of
residence before taking the job. Each number is the sample average of the indicated characteristic (column)
for those in that subgroup (row). We use LIAB sampling weights. We provide information on the data and
sample restrictions in Section 4.2.

34

Table 3: Outside Options for Workers in a Mass Layoff

3 Months 0.051  0.051  0.058 * 0.056
(0.021) (0.021) (0.022) (0.022)

6 Months 0.045  0.046  0.059  0.056
(0.023) (0.023) (0.024) (0.025)

12 Months 0.046 * 0.048 * 0.068  0.062